Public Document Pack

Health and
Social Care
Select
Committee
Date:

TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022

Time:

6.30 PM

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOM 5 CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting
Details:

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape.
Please contact us for further
information.

Councillors on the Committee
Councillor Nick Denys (Chairman)
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Labina Basit
Councillor Tony Burles
Councillor Reeta Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor June Nelson (Opposition Lead)

Published: Monday, 11 July 2022
Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Useful information for
residents and visitors
Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services. Please enter from the
Council’s main reception where you will be
directed to the Committee Room.
Accessibility
An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact
us for further information.
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating 
[...]
 authority as it may reasonably require to discharge its health scrutiny functions
through the Health & Social Care Select Committee. All relevant NHS bodies and health
service providers (including GP practices and other primary care providers and any
private, independent or third sector providers delivering services under arrangements
made by clinical commissioning groups, NHS England or the local authority) have a duty to
provide such information. Additionally, Members and employees of a relevant NHS body or
relevant health service provider have a duty to attend before a local authority when
required by it (provided reasonable notice has been given) to answer questions the local
authority believes are necessary to carry out its health scrutiny functions. Further guidance
is available from the Department of Health on information requests and attendance of
individuals at meetings considering health scrutiny.
Cross-cutting topics
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the
following cross-cutting topics:
• Domestic Abuse services and support

Agenda
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022

4

Exclusion of press and public

1 - 10

Part I Reports (Public)
5

Council Strategy 2022-2026 Consultation

11 - 20

6

Social Care and Public Health Updates

21 - 34

7

Annual Safeguarding Adults Board Report

TO FOLLOW

8

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring

35 - 44

9

Work Programme

45 - 48

Agenda Item 3
Minutes
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT
COMMITTEE
22 June 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
Councillors Nick Denys (Chairman), Tony Burles, Reeta Chamdal, Alan Chapman,
Ekta Gohil (In place of Philip Corthorne), June Nelson (Opposition Lead) and
Sital Punja (In place of Labina Basit)
Also Present:
Tina Benson, Chief Operating Officer, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
(THH)
PC Brooke Dunlop, Mental Health Team, Metropolitan Police Service (MPS)
Richard Ellis, Joint Lead Borough Director, North West London Clinical Commissioning
Group (NWL CCG)
Kirsty Farrell, Clinical Services Manager & Trauma Service Lead, The Hillingdon
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Dr Paul Hopper, Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust
DCI Saj Hussain, Public Protection, Metropolitan Police Service
Vanessa Odlin, Managing Director for Hillingdon and Mental Health Services, Goodall
Division, Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL)
PS Jason Wright, Mental Health Team, Metropolitan Police Service
LBH Officers Present:
Mark Braddock (Senior Democratic Services Manager), Gary Collier (Health and Social
Care Integration Manager), Poppy Reddy (Head of Service - Court and Children with
Disabilities) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)
3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Labina Basit (Councillor Sital
Punja was present as her substitute) and Councillor Philip Corthorne (Councillor Ekta
Gohil was present as his substitute).

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.

5.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MAY 2022 (Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2022 be agreed as
a correct record.

6.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED: That Agenda Items 1 to 9 be considered in public and Agenda Item
10 be considered in private.
Page 1

7.

INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN HILLINGDON (Agenda Item 5)
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. Mr Mark Braddock, the
Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer and Senior Democratic Services Manager,
presented the report to the Committee. The report set out the role of select committees
and overview and
[...]
d that new staff starting with Hillingdon Health and Care Partners were
provided with an hour’s introductory training about the role of carers in supporting the
health and care system and the importance of identifying them and addressing their
needs. It was agreed that this training would be made available to Members of the
Health and Social Care Select Committee.
In response to a question about how the voice of the carers was heard, Mr Collier
stated that HCP partners had various ways of engaging with carers. The new Joint
Carers’ Strategy would set out how feedback from carers would be captured to help to
shape priorities within the strategy delivery plan.
The Committee was informed that there were currently two Carers’ Forum (CF)
meetings scheduled each year and it was noted that the feasibility of holding meetings
in different parts of the Borough would be explored during 2022/23. It was agreed that
a CF representative would be invited to a future Select Committee meeting and that
Members of the Committee be invited to attend a future CF meeting.
In terms of the contract with CT, Mr Collier advised that monitoring needed to be
proportionate so as not to overburden the provider and detract from service delivery.
Page 6

CT provided update reports every six months and worked closely with Council officers
to provide regular feedback. Feedback received from carers and their families was
also important when monitoring the contract.
The Carer Support Service contract was due to expire in August 2023 and Mr Collier
advised Members that the specification was currently being reviewed with the intention
of taking a more integrated approach across health and social care. It was also
necessary to reflect new statutory guidance concerning hospital discharge that was
expected to be issued later in 2022/23.
Mr Collier advised that the number of adult carers on the Carers Register was 4,241 as
at 31 March 2022 and not 2,287 as stated in the report.
Following a query from Counci
[...]
rer-related benefits during the review period to improve
the household incomes of carers in Hillingdon. Mr Collier would establish how many
carers this figure related to and forward this on the Members of the Committee.
[NOTE: After the meeting, Members were advised that this additional income had been
secured for 572 households in 2021/22].
Principle 1 in the delivery plan update was to support the identification, recognition and
registration of carers in primary care. As the actions therein had been delayed or
deferred as a result of the pandemic, Members requested that further information be
provided on when action would be resumed, and outcomes delivered. There were 27
practices with carer leads and it was noted that the 2022/23 delivery plan had a target
to increase this number by six, which the Committee was advised was a realistic target
Page 7

taking into consideration the competing priorities faced by GPs. Targets for future
years would be considered in consultation with The GP Confederation as part of the
development of the new strategy.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. endorsed the alignment of reporting frequency on the delivery of support for
carers to enable the Committee’s views to be reflected in future update
reports to Cabinet;
2. noted progress against the Carers’ Strategy delivery plan activity for 2021/22;
3. endorsed the proposed vision, mission, supporting principles and intended
outcomes for the 2022 to 2026 Joint Carers’ Strategy;
4. endorsed the 2022/23 delivery plan;
5. questioned officers and partners on any other aspect of the report; and
6. identified any comments it wished to include in the annual delivery plan
update report to Cabinet.
10.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING (Agenda Item 8)
Consideration was given to the Cabinet’s latest Forward Plan. Whilst there were a
large number of reports which fell within the Committee’s remit, it would be important to
only request additional information in relation to reports where there was a compelling
reason to do so. It was agreed that a request be made for the Older People’s Plan
update to be brought to the Committee prior to it being agreed by Cabinet in 2023 if
timings allowed.
RESOLVED: That:
1. officers be asked to present the Older People’s Plan update to the Health
and Social Care Select Committee prior to it being considered by Cabinet
in 2023; and
2. the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

11.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme. The Chairman noted
that the Committee had a large and important remit and it was agreed that, as such,
the Committee’s next two meetings be used to learn more about the work of social care
and public health (July) and health partners (September).
An update on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) had been
scheduled for the October meeting. Members would be in a better place to make a
decision about the review topic that they would like to pursue at the end of the meeting
on 12 October 2022. As well as CAMHS, other possible review topics included the
procurement and monitoring of health and social care services.
It was agreed that the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care would be invited to
attend the meeting on 21 March 2023 or 26 April 2023 to talk about her plans for
services within her portfolio.
RESOLVED: That:
1. the meeting on 19 July 2022 focus on social care and public health;
2. the meeting on 14 September 2022 focus on partner health services;
3. the meeting on 12 October 2022 focus on CAMHS;
4. the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care be invited to attend the
meeting in either March or April 2023; and
Page 8

5. the Work Programme be agreed.
12.

CABINET REPORT: INTEGRATED PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES - CONTRACT
EXTENSIONS (Agenda Item 10)
Consideration was given to the Council’s general procurement processes and it was
queried if there were any controls over how much of any contract was sub-contracted
and whether it was possible to assess the necessity sub-contracting (to ensure such
practices do not diminish the amount of investment that actually went into whatever it
was that was being procured). When sub-contracting was undertaken, it would be
important to monitor the deliverables and adjust who delivered what rather than
becoming complacent.
RESOLVED: That the discussion be noted.
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm.
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022 - 2026
Committee name

Health and Social Care Select Committee

Officer reporting

Tony Zaman – Interim Chief Executive
Dan Kennedy – Corporate Director of Central Services

Papers with report

Cabinet report – 7 July 2022

Ward

All

HEADLINES
For the Select Committee to consider and comment on the draft Council Strategy 2022-26 which
has been approved by Cabinet for consultation.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee submit any comments to Cabinet on the Council Strategy, where it
relates to matters within their remit.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
On 7 July 2022, Cabinet agreed to consult on a four-year Council Strategy to provide a clear
vision and a comprehensive framework of commitments to residents which continue to enhance
the Borough and continuously improve council services to be modern, represent value for money
and meet residents’ needs.
The proposed Strategy is deemed a policy framework document as set out in Chapter 4 of the
Council’s Constitution. This means it that it will become one the most strategic documents of the
Council, making up the ‘framework’ under which the Cabinet will operate and make decisions.
Consideration of this Strategy is, therefore, to be undertaken in accordance with the Budget and
Policy Framework Procedure Ru
[...]
nts.
Commitments to Residents
1. Safe and Strong Communities
Hillingdon is a safe place with resilient, strong communities with access to good quality,
affordable housing.
2. Thriving, Healthy Households
Children, young people, their families and vulnerable adults and older people live healthy,
active and independent lives.
3. A Green and Sustainable Borough
Hillingdon will be a sustainable, carbon-neutral borough, protecting Hillingdon’s heritage,
built environment and valued green spaces. Residents will live in pleasant neighbourhoods
with access to sustainable waste management and transport.
4. A Thriving Economy
We are actively working with local businesses and partners to create a borough where
businesses grow within a strong economy and local people can improve their skills and enjoy
good quality jobs.
5. A Digital-Enabled, Modern, Well-Run Council
We are a well-run, sustainable council with sound financial management, achieving positive
outcomes for residents.

Cabinet Report – 7 July 2022
(Part 1 Public)

Page 15

4. The draft strategy (appendix 1) provides a broad, overarching framework for effective
business planning and strong performance management within the Council to drive the
transformation of services to continue to meet the changing needs and expectations of
residents.
5. The Council wants to hear from residents, community groups, partners and businesses about
the details set out within the draft strategy. Cabinet is, therefore, asked to agree that the draft
plan is subject to a consultation process to engage meaningfully with residents, the
community and businesses to inform the final strategy, to be presented to Cabinet in October
2022.
Financial Implications
There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommended consultation and
subsequent consideration by Cabinet of the draft strategy. As outlined above the strategy will
provide the overarching framework within which the Council will deliver for residents, with
development o

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE
19 July 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
Councillors Nick Denys (Chairman), Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman), Labina Basit,
Tony Burles, Reeta Chamdal, Alan Chapman, June Nelson (Opposition Lead) and
Sital Punja (In place of Barry Nelson-West)
LBH Officers Present:
Dan Kennedy (Corporate Director of Central Services), Jan Major (Head of Direct Care
Provsion), Sandra Taylor (Executive Director of Adult Services and Health), Tony
Zaman (Interim Chief Executive) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)
13.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Barry Nelson-West
(Councillor Sital Punja was present as his substitute).

14.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.

15.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022 (Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 be agreed as
a correct record.

16.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public.

17.

COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022-2026 CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 5)
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. Mr Tony Zaman, the Council’s
Interim Chief Executive, advised that the report gave details of the Council’s strategy,
rather than providing Members with a plan, which set out the authority’s ambitions over
the next four years. The anticipated outcomes would provide benefits for the
Borough’s residents, such as carbon reduction. There would be an annual plan that
would be developed that would underpin the strategy to help deliver these outcomes in
line with the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF). Although individual issues
would still be measured, they could be brought together in a single narrative.
Mr Dan Kennedy, the Council’s Corporate Director of Central Services, advised that
this was a high level strategy document that set out the Council’s ambitions for its
residents at a place level. It set out five commitments to residents: 1) safe and strong
communities; 2) thriving, healthy households; 3) a green and sustainable Borough; 4) a

thriving economy; and 5) a digital-enabled, modern, well-run Council.
Consultation on the draft Council Strategy 2022-2026 had started on 8 July 2022 and
would end on 9 September 2022. It had been promoted through various
communication channels including through social media and proactive contact had
been made with around 350 organisations from across the Borough. The document
would be finalised in October and ready for consideration by Council on 17 November
2022.
It was agreed that the Committee would want to look at the relevant plans once they
had been developed. Members were keen to see a link between the high level
aspirations for the authority and how that translated into actual performance.
Furthermore, they requested that a baseline was provided to establish the impact
(positive or negative) of any changes that were subsequently made.
Mr Zaman advised that phrases such as ‘more than’ and ‘less than’ had been avoided
as it had been recognised that things changed. Service plans would provide a baseline
along with an explanation of any changes that were apparent in the results. A
balanced scorecard-type approach would be used to help the Council to achieve
continuous improvement.
Consideration was given to the digitisation agenda and the impact that this would have
on services within the Committee’s remit. Mr Zaman noted that this would be more
about how services were supported rather than how they were delivered. Members
were assured that digital did not mean automating all telephone calls and that officers
would still be available to deal with complex enquiries and vulnerable residents. The
digital agenda would mean different things in different areas of the Council. To some
extent, there would be a need to enable residents to become good consumers of the
services provided.
It was recognised that technology provided opportunities but that some residents would
not be able to use it. As such, the Council would not be assuming complete change
without providing alternative options for engagement to ensure that these individuals
were not disenfranchised. Mr Zaman advised that the Council had intelligence with
regard to how receptive different residents would be in different parts of the Borough to
digital services which meant that a tailored approach could be developed.
Members were advised that a lot of the technology already being used had been based
on artificial intelligence (AI). Members were advised that telephone services could be
built up using commonly used phrases to make the conversation more fluid but that
there would always a point during an automated call where the caller could opt to
speak to a person. Mr Zaman advised that, when the development had progressed
sufficiently, officers would be able to provide Members of the Committee with a
demonstration.
Members applauded visionary thinking and felt that, when the interaction was
transactional, AI was a good fit. However, as soon as there was a problem, the caller
needed to talk to a person. It would be important to have strong plans with real
markers of progress to ensure that the system was working and continuously adapting
to the locality and the information that was available.
It was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would draft the comments of the
Committee for inclusion in the report to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s comments on the Council Strategy 2022-26
be submitted to Cabinet.
18.

SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATES (Agenda Item 6)
Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Executive Director of Adult Services and Health,
advised that the review of assisted living technology (ALT) undertaken by the Families,
Health and Wellbeing Select Committee had highlighted ALT as being a positive and
effective way of supporting care in the Borough. Assessments needed to be
undertaken as soon as possible and might identify that Telecare could meet the
resident’s needs, but this was just a small part of what was available. Vulnerable older
people were not necessarily able to use a lot of technology.
Members were advised that there would be significant legislative changes expected in
October 2022 in relation to charging reforms for people using social services so it was
important that the authority established how these services were being used. It was
anticipated that the demand for Care Act assessments would increase, after which the
resident could ask for the (£86k) care cap clock to start. This new development would
have an impact on care providers as well as providing a significant challenge for social
care.
Grant funding had been made available for Hillingdon to establish what the pressure
would be. As such, between now and 14 October 2022, action was being taken to draft
a plan to understand how many residents were likely to come through the system so
that this could be reported back to the Department of Social Care. Although most of
these residents would likely already be known to the Council, there would be some that
were not. It was anticipated that the Council would have the plan in place by February
2023 about what happened next but that effort would be made to do Care Act
assessments early to smooth the pressure (although they wouldn’t get their care cap
earlier). It was agreed that the draft plan would be circulated to Members of the
Committee once it was ready.
Ms Jan Major, the Council’s Head of Direct Care Provision, advised that work had been
started on the fair cost of care exercise to engage with care providers. There had been
good engagement from providers with a 35% return. Information would also be
collected in relation to the self-funding market.
Ms Taylor advised that a new inspection regime had been introduced by the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) whereby the safety domain of social care would be
inspected at some point between April 2023 and March 2025. Colleagues from across
North West London (NWL) had been undertaking peer reviews to help meet the
inspection framework which had been circulated in draft but which would not be
published until October 2022.
It was noted that Social Work England undertook an annual survey of qualified and
unqualified staff. This survey had rated every element measured in Hillingdon as good
which meant that caseloads were not too high and that social work staff were able to
communicate effectively with their managers. The staff survey undertaken by the
Council had been generally positive for Adult Social Care and Health staff but there
were queries that needed to be addressed in relation to things like flexible working for
social care staff.
Members were aware that there could sometimes be a high turnover of staff in social
care. Ms Taylor advised that the Council could not always compete for staff on salaries
but that the authority did benchmark quite high. As such, it was important that

Hillingdon was able to compete on other elements such as work/life balance and a
comfortable in-office experience. Hillingdon also provided good career progression
and training opportunities, including an apprentice programme for social workers.
Although there were recruitment and retention issues, NWL had been developing a
recruitment strategy which included recruiting staff from overseas and ensuring that
services were formed around localities and wrapped around the community. Hillingdon
currently had a full complement of Approved Mental Health Practitioners (AMHP) which
the Council had grown itself and apprentice social workers continued to be supported
in their post qualifying years.
Insofar as relationships with local universities were concerned, Buckinghamshire New
University had been working with nursing students to place them in care homes in the
Borough. A lot of work continued to be undertaken with Brunel University including the
development of the social work principles.
The employment of agency staff continued to be a challenge, especially when they
were needed for care homes where specific agencies were used. The contingent
labour model meant that a pool of agency staff were available that were known to the
staff and patients in a particular care home. However, using agency staff to cover a
social work post was not good practice so recruitment was preferred.
With regard to contracts, Ms Taylor advised that stringent quality monitoring processes
had been put in place. A team based in Social Care monitored all social care services
provided across the Borough to ensure that the services provided very good value for
money and that they met the patients’ needs. In addition, the CQC monitored
everything that was regulated and a monthly provider risk panel had been set up
(unregulated care would be things like housing related support and the provision of
support and direction whereas regulated care would be things like physical care and
giving medication). This risk panel reviewed a list of providers and made
recommendations to the Care Governance Board which was chaired by Ms Taylor.
Where issues arose, they were addressed and, in 90% of instances, the provider would
be given support and they would improve. This was a corrective process rather than a
punitive one.
Ms Major advised that a quarterly forum was held with the neighbourhood teams to talk
about providers and any issues that had arisen. Hillingdon Health and Care Partners
(HHCP) had also been working with the care home team, sharing information,
supporting and directing.
It was noted that the funding for social care services would always be a challenge. As
such, the priority was to have an excellent front door and provide excellent
interventions to make residents as independent as possible. To this end, it would be
important to influence the expectations of residents and their families to get individuals
to help themselves. During the pandemic, an increasing number of people had stayed
in their own homes with the provision of support and had done really well. This needed
to be continued. Ms Taylor would provide the Committee with a breakdown on where
the social care budget was spent with information on how much was spent on
individual external contracts (it was noted that the placement of care would always be
the highest cost to the Council from this budget).
Members asked what assumptions had been made during the fair cost of care exercise
with regard to the impact on the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF). Ms Taylor
advised that work on the assumptions had not quite been completed but that there

would be an impact on care providers and social care. It was hoped that the grant that
had been received for the first year would address the funding gap. A draft would be
available by October 2022.
Tendering for public health services would be undertaken in the near future where the
Council would be looking for generational changes in new models of working. It was
anticipated that this would provide the Council with huge opportunities to deliver
services differently to residents. Discussions had already taken place with the current
provider of some services which included the sexual health clinic, substance misuse,
school nursing, district nursing and midwifery which were all provided through public
health contracts. These contracts had been in place for 5-7 years so consideration
needed to be given to where they would be best placed now with market warming
taking place later this year. It was agreed that the Director of Public Health would be
asked to provide the Committee with an update on this process in due course.
Concern was expressed that some residents found it difficult to get specialist help for
individuals with autism. Ms Taylor advised that stand alone services were not provided
for those with autism but that their needs were being met through the learning disability
service as they had the most relatable skills. However, there were some specialised
services available and further work with special educational needs would be vital in
looking at this in the future.
The positive behaviour support team (PBST) was a Council-commissioned service that
was provided in-house. To help some adults with autism and learning difficulties that
needed additional support with challenging behaviour, the PBST provided a support
plan.
In terms of performance information, Ms Taylor advised that work was currently
underway to pull this together into a dashboard which she would circulate to Members
in due course.
Members queried how Discharge to Assess (D2A) was progressing and whether or not
it had had an impact on delayed discharge from Hillingdon Hospital. The decision to
use D2A had been taken before the pandemic had started whereby a care service
would go to a resident’s home within two hours of discharge from hospital to have an
assessment. Within five days, a decision would be made on how to best meet an
individual’s care needs. Currently, 460 hours of care were provided to residents across
the Borough in their own homes each week. The care was provided by Comfort Care
and other services such as physiotherapy and occupational therapy were also provided
to support the carers. This model was being standardised and rolled out across NWL
as it had been so effective.
The Committee asked Ms Taylor to pass on its thanks to her team for the excellent
services that they provided.
RESOLVED: That:
1. the draft plan to identify the work that would be associated with the Care
Act Assessment be circulated to Members of the Committee;
2. Ms Taylor provide the Committee with a breakdown on where the social
care budget was spent with information on how much was spent on
individual external contracts;
3. the Director of Public Health be asked to provide an update on the market
warming process being undertaken in relation to letting the public health
contracts;

4. Ms Taylor circulate a performance information to the Committee once work
on the dashboard had been completed; and
5. the content of the report be noted.
19.

ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD REPORT (Agenda Item 7)
It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda and would be
considered at a future meeting.

20.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING (Agenda Item 8)
Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan.
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

21.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)
The Chairman asked that Members of the Committee give some thought to possible
review topics which they could either raise during the discussion the meeting on 14
September 2022 or forward to the Democratic Services Manager in the interim.
Options would then be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 12 October 2022.
Members also agreed that the Annual Safeguarding Adults Board Report would be
rescheduled for the meeting on 12 October 2022.
It was agreed that the Care Act and public health procurement information requested
would be scheduled for the meeting on 22 November 2022 and that an update on
public health be scheduled for 26 January 2023.
As it would be towards the end of the municipal year, it was agreed that the Cabinet
Member for Health and Social Care be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting on 26
April 2023 to provide Members with the highlights and challenges that the Council had
faced over the last year.
RESOVLED: That:
1. Members identify possible review topics for discussion at the meeting on
14 September 2022;
2. Annual Safeguarding Adults Board Report be rescheduled for the meeting
on 12 October 2022;
3. the Care Act and public health procurement information be considered at
the meeting on 22 November 2022;
4. a public health update be scheduled for the meeting on 26 January 2023;
5. the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care be invited to attend the
meeting on 26 April 2022; and
6. the Work Programme be noted.
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.08 pm.
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

